RAJYA SABHA [29th November, 2000]

Adverse impact of New Textile Policy on Handloom and Small Sector

*143. SHRI V.V. RAGHAVAN:}
SHRI J. CHITHARANJAN:

Will the Minister of TEXTILES be pleased to state:

(a) whether it is a fact that the New Textile Policy announced by

Government will adversely affect the handloom and small sector in the Textiles industry; and

(b) if so, the details thereof and Government's reaction thereto?

THE MINISTER OF TEXTILES (SHRI KASHIRAM RANA) (a) No, Sir.
(b) Does not arise.

SHRIV.V. RAGHAVAN: Mr. Chairman, Sir, the hon. Minister, in his reply, has categorically stated that the New Textile Policy will not affect adversely the handloom and the small-scale sectors. The reply reflects how far the Government is isolated from the common people. I think, not even the ruling party MPs will agree with him. 1 would like to point out that not only the handloom and the small gecale sectors are affected; even the cotton growers will be affected because of this pjolicy. Sir, if you go through the comments made by the Press on the New Textile Policy, what do you see? For example, the Economic times says: "the New textile Policy disappoints these industrigs."”
Besides this, many other comments are being made throughout India by the Press and also by mass organisations. But the hon. Minister is straightaway saying that there is no adverse affect at all. I want to know whether the hon.
Minister would depute a group of MPs to find out how far this policy adversely affects the handloom and the small-scale sectors and the small-scale exporting units of the country and how the New Textile Policy tends to ruin them. That group should : o suggest remedies as to how the small scale sctor, the handloom sectc and the cotton growers can be saved.

SHRI KASHIRAM RANA: Sir, a large number of associations of textile industries and the financial institutions have welcomed the announcement of the New Textile Policy, 2000, by the Government. But Sir, my learned friend has raised the point of cotton growers. I say that this policy also covers the interests of the cotton growers. Not only this; the Government has also launched a technology Mission on cotton. The implementation of this Mission is going on well, Sir. So far as the New Textile Policy is concerned, 1 aga;

i The question was actually asked on the floor of the House by Shri V.V, Raghavon. say that it will not adversely affect the small scale sector and handloom units. i am saying so because, according to the New textile Policy, 2000, the hank yarn abligation and the Handloom Reservation Act will remain intact. There is no proposal to repeal or scrap it. Sir, as suggested by my learned fricnd, at this juncture, the Government is not thinking in terms of forming a group of MPs to address the issues related to the National Textile Policy. 1 do not feel that it will be good for the milis, if the issues that are related to textile, handloom or small-scale sectors are discussed by a group of MPs.

SHRI V.V. RAGHAVAN: Sir, my second supplementary is, what will be the fate of the units of the National Textile Corporation throughout India?
Sir, in Kerala, the N.T.C. units are working well, and they arc well managed.
For Heaven's sake, don't kill them by clubbing them with other loosing units.
We have very few textile PSUs in Kerala. The Central investment is very nominal. So, Sir, | want a categorical reply from the hon. Minister so that our
units in Kerala are not sold.

SHRI KASHIRAM RANA: Sir, the Government of India has taken a decision recently to check the viability of all mills, either fully working or partially working or closed down. Despite the fact that the BIFR has already issued winding up orders in respect of some mills, the Government has again taken a decision to check the viability of these mills. So, there is a scope for revival or revamping of not only the partially working or the fully working mills of NTC, but, if found viable, the closed mills situated in Kerala or in any other part of the country can also be revived.

SHRI S.R. BOMMALI: Sir, I am told, the Government of India has got a report about each textile mill, whether it is viable or not viable. I would like to know, according to the report, how many textile mills are viable. There was a demand by the textile mill workers as well as by the owners that the surplus land available with them should be permitted to be sold, and whatever money they get, they will reinvest it for starting a new textile mill. I would like to know whether the ‘Government of India has agreed to it or not.

SHRI KASHIRAM RANA: Sir, Cut of the hundred mills of the National Textile Corporation, nearly twaenty mills are fully working 45-50 mills are partially working, and the rest of the mills are closed down. Sir, the Government of India bas taker: o decision for reviving and revamping of the partially working or the closed mills of the NTC. As per the policy of the Government of India, in order to sclt the excess or the surplus land of these closed mills, we have approached the vanous State Governments to support and cooperate with us. So far as the revival and revamping of the NTC mills is concerned, I want to say that the Government of Maharashtra has taken a positive stand. No clear stand has been taken, but a positive stand has been taken. [ think, on that line, most of the mills can be revived.

SHRI JIBON ROY: How long can you play the same record?
SHRI KASHIRAM RANA: Listen, Listen Bear with me.

SHRI JIBON ROY: We passed this law ten years ago. Don't take the House for a ride.

SHRI KASHIRAM RANA: Sir, | have already said that without the State
Government's co-operation and help in selling the land, how can the Government of India revive them? I have mentioned that the Govermment of Maharashtra has taken a positive stand.

SHRI JIBON ROY: It was decided that all the mills would be revived, but you are not doing that .....(Interruptions)...

st e Wi g, 93l <t = e 9w W@ .. ().

SHRI KASHIRAM RANA: On that line, the Government of India is going to revive or revamp the NTC's closed miils.

PROF. (SHRIMATI) BHARATI RAY: Forgive me. Sir, when I look at the Textile Policy, I find that it seems to be very, very vague. Some beautiful English words like technological upgradation, modernisation, export promotion, exclusiveness of the global market etc. have been used, but it remains so very vague that it is very difficult to visualise the concrete steps.
[ will confine myself only to the subject of the question proper, the handloom industry.

Part (a) of my supplementary is: what concrete steps do you have for "market linkages" and "handloom activities to be suitably dovetailed with the activities of the centres of design?” What concrete steps have been cnvisaged?

Part (b) of my supplementary is: We have seen that technological upgradation and development almost invariably affect women adversely because in this poor country with limited resources, whenever opportunities are afforded to us, they arc given to the boy child rather than the girl child. I give one small example. I went to Howrah. A girl was taking out threads out of a jute bag. There was a lot of dust. There was a machine in front of her. I asked her, "Why don't you make the rope on the machine”? The answer was, "My brother is my brother. He will beat me if I touch the machine.”

This being the reality my question under the circumstances is: what concrete steps have you thought of--in answer to Dr. Manmohan Singh's question you said this, and I am quoting it--"to sustain and strengthen the traditional knowledge and upgrade skills and capabilitics of women in the sector™?

Thank you, Sir.

SHRI KASHIRAM RANA: Sir, the hon. Member has said that there are only beautiful words. The National Textile Policy, 2000....(Jnterruptions)...

Listen to me. This Policy was formulated to generate more and more employment in the textile sector. .... (Interruptions)...

sftaelt weem ArdeAdl: WY, T W W SR feawman sy difsy
SHRI KASHIRAM RANA: I am coming to your point. Sir, the second thing is that.....

SHRI JIBON ROY: The industry says that 60 per cent of the handlcoms will be eliminated.

SHRI KASHIRAM RANA: I am coming to your point.

The second thing of the Policy is to earn more and more foreign exchange for the development of the country.

SHRI JIBON ROY: There is a problem of selling India.

SHR1 KASHIRAM RANA: The third one is to make our textile sector competitive in the world market beyond the post-MFN regime. There will be a free market in January, 20085. It is the duty of this Government to make this sector very competitive.

so far as the handloom sector is concerned, 1 am giving some concrete steps taken by the Government of India.

5ir, so fer as handloom is concerned, the Government has... (Interruptions)...

SHEI JIBON ROY: By your decision, the powerloom industry is being destroyed, the textile mills are being destroyed. Everything is being destroyed.
.(fnterruptions).

£t wr R WiE: T T e 5% % W@ YL (). v e T
Teermr €9 aifeg,.. (smaem). . 9 o fafeazea . (saar) . 120 Tt @
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20 99 & ¥ (Swagm) .

st wrelt W T TE Y 2m9 0 o T g R (smaTR).. I W) e
&9 A 3G9 7T # =9en W L. (SHaNn). .

& Sita vg: ang o fefaer @ o= ol = /.. .(=|ue)...
St wEn AEd: fFE e ae @R A 3eE e 2 (smam).

SHRI KASHIRAM RANA: The third thing it, the Government has just now (fnterruptions)...

st druient gl @ gt T | Y. (SqaWT) .. They cannot answer.

Why don't you reply? Why do you answer? Let them answer, st Sftaq g fafae 3= 1 9fee (SR, LAY 3 a3
dfea. . (=aar)...

SHRI KASHIMRAM RANA: So far as handloom 1s concerned, the Government has already launched the Decndayal Hatkargha Protsahan
Scheme.(Intorruptions)..

MR CHAIRMAN: Plrase sit down ...(nterruptions)... Please sit down.
(Irmrerruptions).... Please sit down. Everybody wili get his turn, but not now.
Firs:. let the Minister reply.

SHRI KASHIRAM RANA: Sir, let me complete my reply. My request...(fnterruptivns}. ..

MR. CHAIRMAN: Mr. hibon Roy, by your intervention it won't be saved.
First hear hun. Then, pul vour question. He will reply to it oUnterruptions)...Don't go on intcupting ... fnterruptions.... 1t won't be
saved. . Inrerruptions.... One by one you can pui th2 guestion. You can put
your point of view_. (Interruptions)...

SHRI NILOTPAL BASU: Mr. Chauman, Sir, the difficulty is, every thne the Governmemt oi ibe day posses the buck o the previous Governineni. It s better «f they hand over the power to the panty who were goveratng in the past. Let them answer those questions.

MR. CHAIRMAN: Even then. they sic w0t catisfied.

SHRI NILOTPAL BASU: This s tae siuztion. You have tu proicct onr nghts alse
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MR. CHAIRMAN: Now, let the Minister reply.. (/nterruptions)... Let the Minister reply.

SHRI KASHIRAM RANA: So far as the growth of handloom activity and welfare of our handloom weavers are concerned, the Government has implemented the Deendayal Hatkargha Protsahan Scheme from the field to market. The Government has provided some facilities or benefits for marketing. The quality of the handloom cloth also has been improved. A point was raised aboul the design. [ would like to inform the hon. Member that a design centre for the design of handloom fabric has already been set up in Delhi.

Wt grewa fiw g e ¥8Eg, FEAE TR I T F wew =9, A
Tm R AR AN AT AAFE R FE A S IR & A
R WAt A A g g i 3 fird o e et il e we wrergR e
1w At S A 39 wew F A Aifa w2

it it T won: wuarifa wde, AR wiwg ¥ way faet @ fase fen, 58 ey ¥ war agar § 6 FAqeS qoF foe & faaase Sy e e ° o, wfw wr 3 a8 A da9 7 fae gug W S afew 3 figsl = =
FE IE R GG 9F AR 23 & o e gueht s yiiare fuel & Ragas
1 & fow a@ 9 @ e A @ ) 92 favawm s R = e =St
mﬁﬁaﬁmﬁﬁaﬁﬁ@a}qﬂztﬁﬁ#ﬁl

wd woire foe qrgm: wreg gamafa Sh .

ot wyrafd: o g B 791 ). (SHagT)... AN T 99 o fear siudt gfasr wer |

Wt e e e 97 W anY § e wergT | WY g ¥

st i wwg: gyrafa <, § snush maw | W5 wdea 4 g qo aned
% foF et arairdem ffy & ova gya =t feaet gfem 3 @ fam 82 o7
st =l fomn € < gue o o €2 e F 6 e Hifa @ /o w= 22
3R Tu a0 vva TE § 23 TR Y o aeER ueie gen ¢ i fad s
@ 43 foef 9 g€ & SR @ QU sa J St 96 fael s @ @ R | 39 SR
AN FIR FHMR FFR A @ ¥ @0 O @ fF e uie adf F <9 el
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sifar & ary a3 g o vl @) ey, e 9 d 59 T g fae
17 Wfawa & f99 a7 2005 7 40 Wfaym w60 9w ¥ ¥ I e € fe
wiaet o 301 % fo 'R it 7 FE 39 9 e g9 =i, 4eit f&w el
APk vl o @y Qe 87

st et U gur: wyfa SR, TETES A9y e & s 3 ff 98 e
=g o F99 M * Ut feufa F o o 1 w9 T T & T_Hwde #)t
wEtehyig e 19 B9 g TRt SvlEvE W, S et faeE
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oy foren & e aftrerrg A forn €, o 3 v @ st mewrg @ w1} vl W
{etls ¥, 9% R AT ane HEiAG B fretade e ama R el areet w8 gfe
T =R -0 A g e S el Se g o d w1 s s g @
@ ¥ vafee T | w9E H IR R A Wl oS 9 W w9 R iR S
T & a9 TEEue ot 11 e 99 {1 ) qFAE e 3 99 o S ) =@ .
F& ¥ A i T FAAYA B T8 99 S Y ¥ ) 60 TR TS TIC F TEFAER W
A T o} T W) v I R IT 43 W § 3R T = A, | "ESE giEa
Y wg1 9% Tacaa wd) € AfF 39 fad & aea anfi weare #fFe 13,42 &4 firelt &1 €9 A9 T 39 T 2010 9% 50 fufam o0 =mA ¥ ok 97 @oe
TR TH T @ ¥

SHRI SURESH A.KESWANTI: Sir, this is a country which has been growing cotton, this is a country which has been traditionally, like China, one of the largest producers of cotton lextites. We have implemented various projects to put synthetic fibre industry on such a large scale. Our textile labour are known for their skills. In spite of all these facts being available, somehow, our textile
- policy has been languishing. On the one hand, we have closed down all textile mills; our textile sector has becn declared as a sick sector by all financial institutions and banks and nobody wants to touch any proposal for investment in the textile sector; on the other, the textile labour have been rendered surplus, they have no alternative places of employment. And the cotton growers’ plight is that they are not getting remuncrative prices and they are committing suicide for want of their ability to repay their debts. What type of policy have you followed? We have another example of China. China was also facing a similar problem. But now, China has come out of it. Today, China is exporting their fabrics to the world markets at the price at which even Japan, Korea and Taiwan are not able to export, and they are unable to compete with it. I think, some serious soul-searching exercise is required to be done. I would like the hon. Minister to enlighten us as to how he is going to revive the textiles industry, as to how he is going to revive the traditional handloom industry and as to how he is going o re-establish and rehabilitate the textiles workers, which is the need of the hour.

SHRI KASHIRAM RANA: Sir, so far as the question of revival or revamping of the textiles sector is concerned, the Government has formulated the National Textiles Policy, 2000. The hon. Member has also raised the issue of the cotton growers that they are not getting remunerative price for cotton.
Sir, | have got the figures with me, the price of cotton which the cotton growers
got last year. Right now, they are getiing Rs. 300/- or Rs. 400/- more per quintal than that price of last year because of the implementation of the Technology Cotton Mission.

SOME HON. MEMEBRS: Sir, we want a Half-an-hour discussion on this Issue.

MR. CHAIRMAN: All right. There will be a Half-an-hour discusston on this issue. Now, Question No. 144,

Households Engaged in Handloom Activities in Andhra Pradesh

*144. DR. DASARI NARAYANA RAQ: Will the Minister of TEXTILES be pleased to state:

(a) whether Government have conducted any census to find out the number of house holds in Andhra Pradesh who are engaged in handloom activities;

(b) if so, the findings thereof;

(c) what steps Government have taken for the welfare of these households at least to ensure that their male members are not forced to commit suicides:
and

(d) what contribution 1s being made by the State Government in this regard?

THE MINISTER OF TEXTILES (SHRI KASHIRAM RANA): (a) to (d)
A Sitatement i1s laid on the Table of the House.
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